Financial liabilities

Customer deposits  2,098,639  529,284  340,812  8,115  74,003  3,050,853

Deposits from banks  20,528  126,205  18,416  5,897  105  171,151

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss  1,062  9,722  -   133  -   10,917

Borrowings  30,414  334,219  105  958  4,011  369,707

Other liabilities  74,546  20,240  21,724  3,433  5,814  125,757

Investment contracts  60,617  -   -   -   -   60,617

 2,285,806  1,019,670  381,057  18,536  83,933  3,789,002

The Group is exposed to the US dollar and euro currencies.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in naira against the US dollar and euro. Management
believes that a 10% movement in either direction is reasonably possible at the balance sheet date. The sensitivity analyses below include
outstanding US dollar and euro denominated financial assets and liabilities. A positive number indicates an increase in profit where naira
weakens by 10% against the US dollar and euro. For a 10% strengthening of naira against the US dollar and euro, there would be an equal
and opposite impact on profit.

Group
31 Dec 2015

N million
 31 Dec 2014

N million

Naira strengthens by 10% against the US dollar profit/(loss)  (37,511)  (36,232)

Naira weakens by 10% against the US dollar profit/(loss)  37,511  36,232

Naira strengthens by 10% against the euro profit/(loss)  (7,304) (9,257)

Naira weakens by 10% against the euro profit/(loss) 7,304 9,257

FBN HOLDINGS PLC  Annual Report and Accounts 2015 125

GROUP OVERVIEW OUR APPROACH GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2015
3.4.4	 Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of loss in income or portfolio value as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Group is exposed to
interest rate risk in its fixed income securities portfolio, as well as on the interest sensitive assets and liabilities in the course of banking and/
or trading. The Board sets limits on the level of mismatch of interest rate repricing and VaR that may be undertaken, which is monitored daily

[…]

SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AT 31 DECEMBER 2015
57	 EFFECT OF FINAL ACCOUNTING FOR BUSINESS COMBINATION
The Group has revised its previously issued consolidated statements of financial position as at 31 December 2014 and the consolidated income
statement for the year ended 31 December 2014 to recognise the impact of final accounting for the acquisition of 100% shareholdings in
Kakawa Discount House Limited (now FBN Merchant Bank). In accordance with IFRS 3, the final accounting for the acquisition resulted in
changes in the identifiable assets and liabilities acquired, hence the retrospective adjustment.

The retrospective adjustment impacts the following balances:
(i)	 Loans and advances to customers;
(ii)	 Other assets;
(iii)	Intangible assets;
(iv)	Property, plant and equipment;
(v)	 Deferred tax assets;
(vi)	Deferred tax liabilities; and
(vii)	Retained earnings.

This application of IFRS 3 did not have an impact on the statement of cash flows.

(i)		 Impact on consolidated statement of financial position

As at
31 December 2014
previously reported

N million
Adjustment
N million

As at
31 December 2014

Revised
N million

ASSETS

Loans and advances to customers  2,178,980  6  2,178,986

Other assets  40,692  (52)  40,640

Intangible assets  10,094  (1,525)  8,569

Property, plant and equipment  88,208  349  88,557

Deferred tax assets  8,992  2,293  11,285

LIABILITIES

Deferred tax liabilities 188  (101)  87

EQUITY

Retained earnings 108,637  1,172  109,809

(ii)	 Impact on the consolidated income statement

As at
31 December 2014
previously reported

N million
Adjustment
N million

As at
31 December 2014

Revised
N million

Gain from bargain purchase  -   1,172  1,172

FBN HOLDINGS PLC  Annual Report and Accounts 2015 201

GROUP OVERVIEW OUR APPROACH GOVERNANCE FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

OTHER NATIONAL DISCLOSURES
STATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED

 Group
31 Dec 2015

N million %
31 Dec 2014

N million %

Gross income  505,191  481,774

Interest and fee expense  (140,750)  (124,930)

  364,441   356,844

Administrative overheads   (129,518)   (145,416)